# The City Of Maroa



Ordinance No. 2023/05/01-1

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING WATER, SEWER AND METER FEE RATES AND AMENDING § 242 OF THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Maroa this 1st Day of May, 2023.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, this 1st Day of May, 2023.

## ORDINANCE No. 2023/05/01-1

# AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING WATER, SEWER AND METER FEE RATES AND AMENDING § 242 OF THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES.

WHEREAS by City Ordinance § 242-18 Water rates, the rates for the use and service supplied by the waterworks system shall be set from time to time by the City Council;

WHEREAS by City Ordinance § 242-80 Basic user rate, There shall be and the City Council shall establish from time to time a minimum charge and basic user rate for the use of and for service supplied by the City wastewater facilities;

WHEREAS the costs associated with water and sewer production and handling have increased significantly on an annual basis;

WHEREAS the City of Maroa has determined it is in the interest of the budgetary responsibility to modify its Ordinances dealing with water and sewer rates;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, as follows:

# SECTION 1. § 242-18 Water rates (D) is hereby added as follows:

- **D.** Unless alternately increased or decreased by a majority vote of the City Council prior to May 1<sup>st</sup> of each year following passage of this ordinance, water and sewer rates shall automatically increase in the month of May by the **greater** of either of the following:
- 1. The 12 month AVERAGE inflation rate of the preceding calendar year, calculated by using CPI data obtained from the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, or

2.5%.

**SECTION 2.** Following passage of this ordinance, for the current fiscal year, the in-town customer rate for water shall be \$7.63 for the first 1,000 gallons of usage and \$0.763 per 100 gallons of usage thereafter.

**SECTION 3.** Following passage of this ordinance, for the current fiscal year, the in-town customer rate for sewerage shall be \$7.63 for the first 1,000 gallons of metered water usage and \$0.763 per 100 gallons of metered water usage thereafter.

**SECTION 4.** Following passage of this ordinance, for the current fiscal year, the out-of-town customer rate for water shall be \$9.92 for the first 1,000 gallons of usage and \$0.992 per 100 gallons of usage thereafter.

**SECTION 5.** Following passage of this ordinance, for the current fiscal year, the rate for bulk water sales shall be \$10.00 per 1,000 gallons.

**SECTION 6.** Following passage of this ordinance, the monthly Utility Rehabilitation Fund fee shall remain \$10.00 per account until amended by a majority vote of the City Council.

**SECTION 7.** Following passage of this ordinance and beginning with the 2024-2025 fiscal year, the rate schedule for the monthly Water Meter Fund fee applied to each water account shall be as follows:

34" \$4.00 per month 1" \$5.00 per month 1½" \$10.00 per month 2" \$12.00 per month 3" \$15.00 per month 4" \$25.00 per month

# REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

**PRESENTED, PASSED AND APPROVED,** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, on this 1<sup>st</sup> Day of May, 2023.

NAME	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Alderman Monty Greutman	X			
Alderwoman Angela Bogle	X			
Alderman Jeremiah Grider	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \			
Alderman Matt Riley	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \			191
Alderman Blake West	×			
Alderwoman Toni Stoutenborough	N			
Mayor Ryan Wilkey				
TOTALS	10			

Lines	Kenl	My -	
Ryan Wilkey,	Mayor	0	

ATTEST:

Crystal Parrott, City Clerk

Seal

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
COUNTY OF MACON	)	S.S.

### Certificate

I, Crystal Parrott, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois.

I further certify that on May 1st, 2023.the Corporate Authorities of such Municipality passed and approved

### ORDINANCE NO. 2023/05/01-1

# AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING WATER, SEWER AND METER FEE RATES AND AMENDING § 242 OF THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES.

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of **ORDINANCE NO. 2023/05/01-1**, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the City Hall, commencing on May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2023 and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the City Clerk.

Dated at Maroa, Illinois, this 1st Day of May, 2023.

Crystal Parrott, City Clerk

Seal